

No. 19-1212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



CHAD WOLF,
ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

—v.—

INNOVATION LAW LAB, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Cecillia Wang
Julie Veroff
Spencer Amdur
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

David D. Cole
Carmen G. Iguina Gonzalez
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Judy Rabinovitz
Counsel of Record
Lee Gelernt
Anand Balakrishnan
Celso J. Perez
David Chen
Michael K.T. Tan
Omar C. Jadwat
Steven Watt
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
jrabinovitz@aclu.org

Counsel for Respondents
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Melissa Crow
SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER
1101 17th Street, NW, Suite 705
Washington, D.C. 20036

Gracie Willis
SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER
150 East Ponce de Leon Avenue,
Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030

Sean Riordan
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Karen Musalo
Blaine Bookey
Sayoni Maitra
Anne Peterson
CENTER FOR GENDER AND
REFUGEE STUDIES
UC HASTINGS COLLEGE
OF THE LAW
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. MPP VIOLATES 8 U.S.C. 1225(b), WHICH LIMITS CONTIGUOUS-TERRITORY RETURN TO INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE INELIGIBLE FOR EXPEDITED REMOVAL	15
A. Subsections (b)(1) and (b)(2) Describe Two Distinct Categories of Applicants for Admission and Provide DHS with Distinct Authorities for Each	16
B. Congress’s Choice to Reserve Contiguous- Territory Return for Individuals Not Eligible for Expedited Removal Makes Sense	18
C. DHS’s Interpretation Is Contrary to the Statute’s Plain Meaning.....	21
II. MPP VIOLATES THE WITHHOLDING STATUTE BY FAILING TO AFFORD ADEQUATE PROCEDURES TO GUARD AGAINST RETURN TO PERSECUTION IN MEXICO	26
A. MPP’s Compliance with the Withholding Statute is Reviewable Under the APA.....	27

B.	The Withholding Statute Bars Both Temporary and Permanent Transfers of Individuals to Countries Where They Face Persecution.....	29
C.	MPP’s Manifestly Deficient Procedures Violate the Withholding Statute and Are Contrary to Law Under the APA	32
D.	Plaintiffs’ Arbitrary-and-Capricious Claim Is Distinct from Their Withholding Claim	39
III.	THE AGENCY UNLAWFULLY SKIPPED NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING ..	40
IV.	THE SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION IS PROPER.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	48
<i>Andrus v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 657 (1980)	35
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Bartolme v. Sessions</i> , 904 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	45, 46
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	48
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	48
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	35, 47
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	42
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	40
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	31

<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	48
<i>Fort Bend Cnty., Tex. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	27
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	29
<i>H & H Tire Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 471 F.2d 350 (7th Cir. 1972)	48
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	26, 30
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	4, 30
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 408 (1984)	4, 35
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	27
<i>James v.. Hurson Assocs, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)	43
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	1, 2, 16, 21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	32

<i>Lamoille Valley R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	45, 46
<i>Legal Envt'l Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)	48
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	50
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	42
<i>Mason Gen. Hosp. v. HHS</i> , 809 F.2d 1220 (6th Cir. 1987)	48
<i>Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)	3, 23
<i>Matter of M-S-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019).....	23
<i>McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	44
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	35
<i>Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 768 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Nat'l Black Media Coal. v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986).....	48
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	42, 43
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	48
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	22
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390, 398 (2015)	27

<i>Pickus v. U.S. Board of Parole,</i> 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	44, 45, 46
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	3
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	41, 42
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	49
<i>Trump v. IRAP,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	47
<i>United States v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.,</i> 293 U.S. 454 (1935)	48
<i>United States v. Santos,</i> 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	31
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey,</i> 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)	49
<i>Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1564 (Mar. 11, 2020)	10
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	27, 28

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. 702	27
5 U.S.C. 705	48
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	48
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(C)	27
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(10).....	25

8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C).....	1, 16, 22
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7).....	1, 16, 22
8 U.S.C. 1225(b).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	1, 2, 16
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	2, 5, 35
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I)	24, 25
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	2, 11, 16, 23
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)	33
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	5, 20, 35
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(B).....	2, 19, 25
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(B)(i)	17, 21, 22, 25
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii)	11, 17, 25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(3).....	18
8 U.S.C. 1228(b)	35
8 U.S.C. 1229a	2
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(2).....	23
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(3).....	3, 23
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(4)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(4)(B).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5).....	4

8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(5).....	35
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3).....	3, 14, 26, 32
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. 1252(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4).....	28
8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(1) (1980).....	30
8 U.S.C. 1362.....	4
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, § 2242(a), Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G., Tit. XXI, 112 Stat. 2681 (codified at 8 U.S.C. 1231).....	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	19, 31
REAL ID ACT of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, § 101(e), 119 Stat. 231.....	28
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. 208.16(b).....	4
8 C.F.R. 208.16(c).....	4
8 C.F.R. 208.30.....	5
8 C.F.R. 208.30(d)(4).....	5
8 C.F.R. 208.30(d)(6).....	5
8 C.F.R. 208.30(e)(1).....	5
8 C.F.R. 208.30(e)(3).....	35
8 C.F.R. 208.30(f).....	2, 16, 23
8 C.F.R. 208.30(g).....	5
8 C.F.R. 208.31(c).....	35

8 C.F.R. 235.3(b)(2)(i)	4, 33
8 C.F.R. 235.3(b)(3)	22
8 C.F.R. 235.3(b)(4)	35
8 C.F.R. 238.1(b)(2)(i)	33
8 C.F.R. 1240.3.....	4
8 C.F.R. 1240.15.....	4

RULES

S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a).....	40
--------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

126 Cong. Rec. H1,519–29 (daily ed. Mar. 4, 1980)	30
126 Cong. Rec. S1,753–55 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 1980)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1995)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	38
62 Fed. Reg. 10,318 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	33, 38, 39
62 Fed. Reg. 10,337 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	45
62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997)	23, 45
63 Fed. Reg. 31,945 (June 11, 1998)	45
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	48
Detention and Deportation Officer’s Field Manual (2006), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/38B42JR (last visited Jan. 13, 2021).....	33

Executive Office for Immigration Review Adjudication Statistics, Current Representation Rates (Oct. 13, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/ page/file/1062991/download (last visited Jan. 13, 2021).....	8
Memorandum in Support of Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, <i>Nora v. Wolf</i> , No. CV 20-0993 (ABJ) (D.D.C. May 8, 2020).....	43
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)	49
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees art. I, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	3, 30
Samuel Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	49
<i>The Biden Plan for Securing Our Values as a Nation of Immigrants</i> , https://joebiden.com/immigration/ https://joebiden.com/immigration/ (last visited Jan. 13, 2021).....	8
TRAC Immigration, <i>Details on MPP (Remain in Mexico) Deportation Proceedings</i> , https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/ immigration/mpp/ (last visited Jan. 13, 2021).....	8, 34
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Mexico Travel Advisory</i> , https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/traveladvi sories/traveladvisories/mexico-travel-advisory.html (last visited Jan. 13, 2021).....	6
